DNA 4 FHs

Family String G “The Bourlands”

DNA 4G Kits

26780, William Bowling 1817 w/ Winney Sizemore, gs/o
Fh270
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 12, 13, 30  

13209, William Bowling 1789-1855


Fh845
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 29  

32040, John Bourland, son Ebenezer 1768


Fh180
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

30641, Ebenezer Bourland 1765-1842


Fh180
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

32450, Gabriel L. Bourland 1827-1913



13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

30640, Ebenezer Bourland 1765-1842


Fh180
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

28137, Joseph P. Bourland b 1803 d 1875



13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

21221, Rev. John Bourland 1762-1844, father perhaps John c1740-95, Fh445
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30  

26472, William Bourland b 1765 d 1806 Hopkins Co., KY
Fh915
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 31  

22125, Thomas Bowling 1809-1890



13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 13, 13, 13, 30  

5327, Nathaniel Bolling 1779-1870 VA


Fh466
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 15, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 29  

2296, Nathaniel Bolling 1779-1870


Fh466
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 15, 12, 12, 13, 13, 13, 29  

3866772
Wm of Laurens SC 1730-1804


Fh908
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30

63069
Wm of Laurens SC 1730-1804


Fh908
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30

119230
Wm of Laurens SC 1730-1804


Fh908
13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30

Average Group 4





13, 24, 14, 10, 11, 14, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 30

4G 35.  
Andrew 1794-1841/m1816 Damaris Reese--His father was John #445



Emily Overton 1817-1845



Matilda Susan b1819



John Daniel 1821-1880



Hampton Holbrook 1823-1847



Ephraim Reese 1824-1835



Benjamin Langford Todd 1825-1915



Elizabeth Green 1827-1835



Edwin Noel 1829-1835



Charles Lycurgus Wilson 1830-1877



Dudley Williams 1833-1909



Mary Albina 1836-1889



James Thomas 1838-1901

4G 
 Fh035  
Andrew Boling married Demaris D. Rees 1816 in Christian County, Kentucky. (16)(28)  Andrew Bourland had a brother Slayton.  Andrew parents were John Bolen (Fh445,4G) and Mary Loving.  Andrew married Damaris Reese.  They had 12 children.  See Family Group Section for names of children. (76) Andrew Bolling married 1816 Damaris Reese in Christian County, Kentucky. She had a sister Polly Reese who married Slayton C. Bowlen 1815 in Christian County, Kentucky. (1895)

4G  
908d  
Andrew Bourland was named in his father William Bourland's 1804 will in Laurens County, South Carolina. (493) Andy Bowlen was in Laurens District, South Carolina, in 1810 in household 053. (9)

4G 61.  
Archibald 1775/80-<1850/1/w Catherine ----- --His father was John #435


*
James S. bc1800/m1820 Aisley Sparks


*
Albany C. (dau)


*
Edward M. C. c1810-1845/m1838 Elizabeth Brasher


*
Frances "Fannie" 1805-1879/m1822 Joseph Parker


*
Felix 1807-1873/Ann M. Ratcliff


*
Andrew b1805/----- Jones



2/w m1839 Mrs. Matilda Martha (Bradley) Murray


*
Helen M. b1841


*
Lafayette S. b1843


*
Mary E. b1849/C.P. Oldham


*
Children per source #980



No young children in 1800 Census. 1 male 16 and under 26, 2 females 16 and under 26. 

4G  
Fh061  
Archibald Bolin was born about 1775-80 in Virginia or North Carolina the son of John Bourland (Fh435,4G).  He married first perhaps Catherine -----.  They had children: James S., Edward, Felix, Albany C. and Frances.  He married second 1839, Christian County, Kentucky Matilda Martha Murray.  They had children: Helen born 1841, LaFayette S. born 1843 and Mary E.  born 1849.  Archibald Bolin died prior to 1850 in Hopkins County, Kentucky.  In 1800 Archibald Bolin was in the census of Pendleton County, South Carolina, 1820 census of Christian County, Kentucky and 1840 census of Hopkins County, Kentucky.  (7)(76)  Archibald Bolin was in Pendleton District, South Carolina, in 1800 in household 037 with 00100-00200-00. (9)(1322) Believed to be part of a family who were in Pittsylvania (now Henry) County, Virginia by 1767. (1322)

4G  149.
Benjamin 1779-1851/m1798 1/w Agnes “Nancy” McElroy--His father was John #435


b
Nancy b1800


b
James G. (Col.) 1801-1879/m1822 1/w Catherine Wells, m      2/w Nancy Salina


b
Temperance b1803/m1821 Sebert Griffith


b
John McElroy 1804-<1854m      Nancy Matilda Hood




A descendant’s kit 76436  and 90651 tested into DNA Group 15

b
Seabury b1807


b
Dicey b1810


b
William Howard 1811-1860/m     1/w Rachel C. Davis, m     2/w Caroline Willis




A descendant’s kit 90652 tested into DNA Group 15


b
E. Reece b1812


b
Benjamin F. 1818->1850/m1839 Nancy Eps Chisum


b
Rueben Rolla b1820




A descendant’s kit 90653 tested into DNA Group 15


b
An additional two daughters—died young



2/w mc1828 Martha ------


b
Elizabeth b1829


b
Hannah Emiline b1831

ab
Charles F. b1834


ab
Duron B. 1836-1856


ab
Martha Ann 1839-1919/m      Levi Braly (1828-1915)


ab
Sarah J. b1842




a
Children per Source #885 (AF submitter Delpha Weatherson)


b
Children per Source #743. LDS IGI also has many names.

4G or 15 Fh149
Benjamin Bourland was born 8 July 1779 in Wilkes County, North Carolina to John Bourland (Fh435,4G). He died 5 June 1851 and is buried in the Bourland Cemetery, Fannin County, Texas. He appears to have a wife and family. (7) Benjamin Bourland was married twice. There were 10 children from his first marriage to Agnes Nancy McElroy. Their son, John McElroy Bourland, was their 4th child. One of John’s descendant’s kit 76436 tested into any DNA Group 15 not 4G. (743) Benjamin Bourland was born 1779 in North Carolina. About 1825 he married in Kentucky, Martha -------. See family group for children. Daughters Margaret born 1839 and Sarah G. born 1842 were both born in Warren County, Kentucky. (885)

4G 180. 
Ebenezer Jackson 1768-1842/m1790 Abigail Loving--His father was John #435



Descendant kits 32040, 30641 and 30640 tested into DNA 4

*
William G. 1792-1861/m1812 Rachel Slayton--See Family Group #920


*
Gabriel Lee 1794-1885/Penelope Goodman--See Family Group #231


*
Catherine bc1796/George McKinney


*
James Spears 1798-1887/Mary Hudspeth


*
Dubart Lee b1803/m1821 Mary Thomas


*
John Bacon 1805-1840/42/mc1824 Nancy J. Hardwick


*
Sarah "Sally" bc1806/Lindsey Allen


*
Henderson 1808-1881/mc1824 1/w ----- -----, 2/w m1840 Elizabeth -----


*
Alney McLean "AM" b1810/m1830 1/w Rebecca Cook, m1853 2/w Sarah Ann Street, & m1862 



3/w Sarah Jane James


*
Ebenezer Jackson Jr. 1812-1864/m1830 Mary Polly Hester


*
Elizabeth Elvira 1815-1900/mc1830 Henry Wesley Bates


*
Children per source #980

4G  
Fh180  
Ebenezer Bolin was in Pendleton District, South Carolina, in 1800 in household 006 with 40010-20200-00. (9)  Ebenezer Bolin is on page 6 of the 1800 U.S. Census of Pendleton District South Carolina with 30010 20200. (7) Ebenezer Bolin is on page 6 in the 1800 U.S. Census for Pendleton District, South Carolina with 40010-20200-00 (males-4 under 10, 1 26 and under 45; females 2 under 10, 1 16 and under 26). The next entry on the Census was for a John  Bolin (probably Fh445). (7)(1322)  Ebenezer J. Bourland was born about 1768 in Virginia listed as the fifth child of "emigrant" John Bourland.  The family moved to Salisburg District, North Carolina.  Ebenezer married 1790 Abigail Loving.  Abigail was sister to Mary Loving who married John Bourland, Jr.  They moved to Pendleton District, South Carolina prior to the Census of 1800.   From there they moved to North Carolina, Henderson County, Kentucky (in 1806 Hopkins County), Christian County, Kentucky, Franklin County, Alabama (U.S. Census 1820 and 1830), and Franklin County, Arkansas.  His children were William G. born 1792, Gabriel L. born 1794, James S. born 1798, Dubart L. born 1803, John B. born 1805, Henderson born 1808, Alney born 1810, Ebenezer Jr. born 1812, Sarah, Catherine, and Elvira Elizabeth born 1815.  Ebenezer Sr. died in 1842.  The name was most often spelled Bourland. (76)

4G 231.
Gabriel Lee 1794-1885/m1814 Penelope Goodman--His father was Ebenezer #180



John H. bc1815/m ----- -----



Oliver Perry 1816-1855/m1843 Lavinia McKinney



William Duke 1823-1866/m1848 Margaret Burgess Spann



Elizabeth J. bc1823/28



Julia A. 1828-1912/m1857 Armstrong Sisk



Martin G. b1829/m1848 Elizabeth Jane Sisk



Humphrey C. 1830-1859/m1850 Martha L. Malin

4G  
Fh231  
Gabriel Lee Bowling was born 1794 the son of Ebenezer and Abigail (Loving) Bowling.  He served in Capt. Michael Wolf's Company in 1812 with his brother William (Fh920).  He married 1814 Hopkins County, Kentucky, Penelope Goodman.  They had children: John H. born about 1815, Oliver Perry born 1816, William Duke born 1823, Martin G. born 1829, Humphrey C. born 1830, Julia A. born 1828, and Elizabeth J. Gabriel died 1885 in Hopkins County, Kentucky. (7)(76)

4G
Fh264  
James Bourland was named in his father William Bourland’s (Fh908,4G) 1804 will in Laurens County, South Carolina.  (493)

4G
909b
James Bowlin married Hester Smith, 1822 in Hickman County, Kentucky. (7) 

4G 379. John 1760-w1820/m<1820 Mary ----- d>1840--His father was William #908


*
Thomas d>1820 


*
William d>1820


*
James d>1820


*
Mary d>1820/m<1820 ----- Scott


*
Sarah d>1820


*
Jane d>1820


*
Charlot--not 18 in 1820


*
Martha d<1820/m<1820 ----- Ramage--had heirs


*
John-minor in 1820


1800 Census of Laurens County, South Carolina--males 21110 and females 31010 and 2 slaves

1800 Census for both male and female:

Under 10

10-15

16-25

26-44

45 and over


*
Children mentioned in their father's 1820 will. (1625)

4G 
Fh379
John Bourland is mentioned in this Lauren's District South Carolina: Deed Book D 

 pg 202-203:16 Feb 1792  John Bourland (Fh379, 4G) and Mary his wife (Ninety Six Dist. Laurens Co) to Josiah Prather (same) 7L Stg for 39 acres bd by Josiah Prather, John McCord on the south fork of Duncan Creek called Hendrickes branch between Broad & Saluda rivers, granted 7 Aug 1785 by William Moultrie to  John Bourland. Wit: Thomas Young, John Willson, Signed John (John his mark) Bourland, Mary Bourland. Thos Young made oath 20 Feb 1792 to Joseph Downs J.P. Rec: 24 Jul 1792. (1414) 

John Bourland was in the 1800 Census of Laurens County, South Carolina with males 21110 and females 31010 and two slaves. (Heritage Quest)

1800 Census for both male and female:

Under 10

10-15

16-25

26-44

45 and over

John Bourland had a will in Laurens County, South Carolina, January 10, 1820. He names his wife Mary and

    sons 

Thomas, 

William (?), 

James, 

John (minor), 

   and daughters 

Mary Scott, 

Sarah, 

Jane, 

Charlot and 

heirs of daughter Martha Ramage. (7)(1625) 

Lauren's District South Carolina: Deed Book O pg 25: I John Caldwell (Laurens Dist) to Elizabeth Caldwell (same)  $700 for 102 acres on the waters of Duncans Creek bd by lands of  Mrs. Mary Bouland, Nancy Ray, George Sligh and Maj. Samuel Young. Wit: 8 Aug 1840 Peter Kerr, Jacob Chappman, signed John Caldwell LS. Jacob Chapman made oath 8 Aug 1840 to David Cannon J.Q.  Rec: 2 Nov 1840  recorded deed mail to Peter Carr at Pagervill P.O. as directed by him he having left the deed to be recorded Nov 27 1840  John Wimpson. (1414)

4G 435.
John d>1790/mc1750 Catherine Randolph (d>1790)--Maybe brother to William #908


Co-Head of Family String G


John 1762-1844/Mary Loving--See Family Group #445




A descendant kit 21221 tested into DNA 4


William 1765-1806/Martha Slayton--See Family Group #915



Alexander



Ebenezer 1768-1842/Abigail Loving--See Family Group #180




Descendant kits 30640, 30641, and 32040 tested in to DNA 4


Archibald 1775/80-<1850/1/w Catherine -----,2/w m1839 Matilda Martha Murray--See Family 




Group #061



Benjamin 1779-1851/mc1828 Martha ------ --See Family Group #149




Descendant kits 76436, 90651, 90652 and 90653 tested in to DNA 15


Presley

4G  
Fh435  
John Bourland was born in Virginia and served with other Scotch-Irish soldiers of Augusta County, Virginia in the Revolutionary War. He served in the Company of Captain Samuel Vance of Augusta County, Virginia. (76) 

DNA

Most Descendant kits 30640, 30641, and 32040 tested in to DNA 4. But descendants of son Benjamin have tested in to DNA 15.

John Bourland immigrated from Londonderry to Virginia. He married about 1750 in Virginia to Catherine Randolph. He had sons: William, Alexander, John, Ebenezer, James, Benjamin, Archibald (Fh061) and Presley. Of his daughters we know nothing. He was a Protestant. He was able to read and write. John Bourland was a patriot by reason of his supplying items to the Revolutionary forces and this is established by a pay voucher issued to him in September 1781 by the upper board for the District of Salisbury, North Carolina as reimbursement for "sundry publick claims". The state census of Wilkes County, North Carolina for the year 1787 lists John Bourland as head of household with four males under age 16 and 2 females in his household. It is likely that he died before 1800. (76) John Bourland (Bowling) was in the 1787 State Census of Wilkes County, North Carolina with 1 male age 21-60, 4 males other, and 2 females. Also in the 1787 Census was Justice Boland (perhaps FH460). John Bourland went to Pendleton County, South Carolina. (7)  John Bowland and others were named as a jury 1786 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (261) John Bourland/Boland had land 1797 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  John Bolen had land 1805 in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (825)  John Bourland, according to family legend, left his vast estate in Londonderry, Ireland, to escape the wrath of King George II and landed in Virginia, then went to South Carolina. John could read and write and taught his children. John was still alive in 1793 but probably died before 1800 probably in Wilkes County, North Carolina. He Married Catherine Randolph about 1759 probably in South Carolina. She was born about 1740 probably in Virginia to Lucy Harrison and Peyton Randolph. Catherine's name was on property that son Archibald paid taxes on in 1807 in Hopkins County, Kentucky. This was probably his mother but it may have been his wife. She probably died before the 1810 census. (980) When I was editor of The Bourland Bulletin I published a study by one Bernard Caperton (deceased) which indicated that John (Fh435), William (Fh908), and at least three brothers were in Augusta County, Virginia about 1750s. A James Bourland was murdered c1761. Others were an Alexander Bourland and I can't recall the others without study.  Then my William Sr. Bourland (Fh908) turns-up in 96 District about1767 near Duncan Creek Presby. Church. Not far away were the sons of John Bourland (Fh435) (in Pendleton District) before they moved to Hopkins County, Kentucky. These were John Jr. (the Baptist), Ebenezer, Benjamin, an Alexander, William who married Martha Slaton, and Archibald. But I don't think John Bourland married a Catherine Randolph although some researchers cling to that notion from Read's book. (1300) Son Benjamin Bourland was born 8 July 1779 in Wilkes County, North Carolinia. He died 5 June 1851 and is buried in the Bourland Cemetery, Fannin County, Texas. He appears to have a wife and family. (7) The was a John Bolen in the 1790 Census of Pendleton County, South Carolina, in 1790 with 10100. (1 male over 16 and one female). (18)

4G 445.
John 1762-1844/c1782 Mary Loving (1769-1849)--His father was John #435


A descendant kit 21221 tested into DNA 4

*
William c1785-1814, single, could be Fh850


*
Mary "Rachel" 1790-1846/m1808 Nathan Hibbs


*
Joseph bc1791/Susannah -----


*
Slayton C. 1791-1871/1/w m1815 Reese & Burnham--See Family Group #640


*
Andrew 1794-1841/m1816 Damaris Reese or Demaris D. Rees--See Family Group #035


*
Elizabeth 1796-1862/m1815 Reddick O'Bryan


*
Henry F. b1803/1/w ----- -----, 2/w Mrs. Lydia (Mason) Gish


*
Matilda b1800-10/m1822 William Oldham


*
Mary "Polly" Lee 1807-1863/m1825 William Brown


*
Children per source #980

4G  
Fh445,435a
A descendant kit 21221 tested into DNA 4
  
John Bolen was in the Ninety Sixth District, Pendleton County South Carolina in 1790 in household 084 listed as 02 01 02 00 00 (2 males>15, 1 male<16, 2 females). (9)(18) Another John Bolen is several households away with 01 00 01 00 00. (18) 1790 Census.

B450 
BOLEN 
John 

M-637 
033 
084 
01 00 01 00 00 
No Twp. Listed 

B450 
BOLEN 
John 

M-637 
033 
084 
02 01 02 00 00 
No Twp. Listed 

B450 
BOLEN 
Joseph 

M-637 
033 
083 
02 04 03 00 00 
No Twp. Listed
M260 
McCRARY 
Alexander 
M-637 
033 
082 
01 03 03 00 00 
No Twp. Listed 

M260 
McCRARY 
Robert 

M-637 
033 
082 
01 00 01 00 00 
No Twp. Listed 

M260 
McCRARY 
Roda 

M-637 
033 
082 
00 00 01 00 00 
No Twp. Listed 

M260 
McCRARY 
William

M-637 
033 
082 
02 01 02 00 00 
No Twp. Listed

1790 Census


Col. 1
Free White Males--16 & Over including Head of Families


Col. 2
Free White Males--under 16


Col. 3
Free White Females Including Head of Family


Col. 4
All other Free Persons


Col. 5
Slaves


John Bolen was in the Ninety Sixth District, Pendleton County South Carolina in 1790 in page 84 with 1 male 16 and up, 0 males under 16, 1 female and no slaves. On page page 83 was Joseph Bolen 2 males 16 and up, 4 males under 16, 3 females and no slaves. A Alexander McCrary and Robert McCrary were near neighbors on page 82. (2095) There are two households of John Bolen; perhaps father and son. There were 8,731 white people in Pendleton County in 1790 according to the Census. (7) John and Abel Bowlin, Little River between the Broad and Saludy (or Saluda) Rivers, Ninety Sixth District, South Carolina, 1778-1779 were on the jury list. (307) John Bolin is on page 6 of the 1800 U.S. Census for Pendleton District South Carolina with 30010-10011-00. A close entry was Ebenezer Bolin (Fh180,435d,4G) (7)(9)(1322) John Bolen married Mary Loving. They had a son Slayton born 1792 in South Carolina. (7) Slayton had a brother Andrew. (76) John Bourland Jr. married Mary Loving, sister of Abigail Loving, who married Ebenezer J. Bourland (Fh180,435d,4G), son of "immigrant" John Bourland. John Bourland Jr. was in Pendleton District, South Carolina in the 1800 Census. (76) John Bolding bought 150 acres on Six Mile Creek (Northeast Pendleton, South Carolina: for a time Ninety Sixth District). John Bolding had 130 acres on the same creek (Six Mile) in 1815. Both parcels were sold by 1824. (1062) John Bolding may have had sons Jonathan Bolding born 1806 in South Carolina on the Keowee River and two other sons Buck and Dyson who later went to Georgia. (1062) Son Jonathan Bolding's was of Virginia parentage. (1062)

4G
908a
John Bourland was born May 4, 1760.  His father was William Bourland Sr (Fh908,4G). (611)  John Boling was surity in the estate of Robert McCrary October 4, 1803, Laurens County, South Carolina.  John Bourland took over the administration of the estate of Robert McCrary from Robert's wife Mary, January 5, 1804, Laurens County, South Carolina.  John Bowling brought items at the estate sale of Robert McCrary, January 5, 1804, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7)   John Bourland was name in his father William Bourland's 1804 will in Laurens County, South Carolina. (493)  In 1804 John Bourland, Mary (Bourland) McCrary's (908j) brother, was appointed administrator of Mary's husband Robert McCrary's estate. (611)  John Bowland inventoried the estate of Samuel Bishop, November 19, 1805, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7)  John Bourland (908a, 4G) died February 22, 1820?. He is buried at Duncan Creek Presbyterian Church, Laurens County, South Carolina (about 9 miles from Clinton). (611)  John Bourland, deceased, had his property appraised April 28, 1820, Laurens County, South Carolina. He held a note on Robert Bouland who was the executor of the estate. (7) The estate of John Bowland was owed money by the estate of John McCrary, January 27 1825, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7)

4G 466.
Nathaniel 1779-1870/mc1805/6 Nancy Q. Scroggins or Nancy Shackleford 1780-1862


Head of Family String G


Descendant kits 2296 and 5327 tested into DNA 4

a
Lydia Ann b1807


a
Edward 1809-1876/1/w m1828 Mary "Polly" Bowen 1812-1865, 2/w m1866 Lutetia Lillard (    -



1895)


a
John Turner b1811/m1830 1/w Hana Bower(s), 2/w Martha -----


a
Robert b1812 Rappahannock,Va.


a
Daniel 1814-1853/m1838 Eliza Thompson


a
Children per source #885.

4G   
Fh466 
Nathaniel Bolen was born 1779. (141)(885)(931)(937)(943) Nathaniel Bolen was born 

September 20, 1779. (2098)
DNA

Descendant kits 2296 and 5327 tested into DNA 4 

Marriage and Children

Nathaniel Bolen married Nancy Scroggins. She was born 1780. (141)(155)(885)(937)(943) Nathaniel Bolen (1779-1870) married Nancy Q. Scroggins (1780-1862). (487) Nathaniel Bolen married about 1805/6 Nancy Scrogging (1780-1862).  Her parents are unknown. (931)(937)  They had children: 

a
Lydia Ann born 1807. (7)(141) 

b
Edward born 1809 in Hampshire County, Virginia, who married first Mary "Polly" Bowen and second Lutetia Lillard. (7)(141) Edward Bolen married 1828 Mary Bowen, the daughter of Thomas and Nellie (Smith) Bowen. (487) Edward (1809-1876) was born Hampshire County, Virginia.  He married second 1866 Lutetia Lillard in Rappahannock County, Virginia.  She was the daughter Strother and Betsy Libbard (sic).  (?) 

c
John Turner born 1811 who married 1830 Hanna Bowers. (7)(141) John Turner was born 1811, he married first 1830 Hana Bowers and 2rd Martha -----.  (885)  

d
Robert born 1812. (7)(141) Robert was born 1812 in Virginia. (155)

e
Danie (male) born 1814. (7)(141)  

Movement

Nathan Boling was bound to John Belt, millwright, 1794, Fauquier County, Virginia. (1697) Nathaniel Boling was in a 1810 Census of Culpeper County, Virginia with 1 male under 10, 1 male 26-45, 1 female under 10 and 1 female 26-45. (7)(349) Nathaniel Bowlin was in the 1820 Census of Culpeper County, Virginia. (348)  Nathaniel Bolen had one slave under 14 in the 1820 Census. (943)    They had a son Edward Bolen born 1809 in Hampshire County, Virginia. (931)(937)   Tradition states that Nathaniel Bolen was a Drum-major in the War of 1812.  Nathan Bolen had been a member of the Thornton Gap Church and it was from that organization's record that his date of death is found.  Also, copies of the Bolen Family Bible show the same which date is 1 April 1870, Nathaniel Bolen being 91 years of age. (931)(937) Nathaniel Bolen turned 21 in 1800, he was "bound out in Culpeper County, Virginia, Court, to Richard Janney, Carder", for an unspecified amount of time.  Janney is not to be found in Culpeper County, Virginia, after this. (937)  Son Edward Bolen was born March 16, 1807 in Hamphire County, Virginia (now West Virginia).  He married first Mary Bowen (1812-1865).  Son Edward Bolen died 8 September 1876 in Rappahanock County, Virginia.  (943) Nathaniel Bolen was a Drum-major in the War of 1812. (1090)  Nathaniel Bolen was a Democrat up to the secession of Virginia, then decided that he could no longer affiliate with the side in favor of national dissolution and was afterward a Republican. (1090)  “The Bolens (probably means son Edward and grandson John Henry Bolen) settled in the Blue Ridge mountains around Sperryville in Washington, Virginia.  The government ----- their homestead ------they ----Sheyendoah National Park.  The John Henry Bolen cemetery is on top of Big ----- mountain—GG. Brown Hollow.  It is still maintain by Bolen descendants. (1089) Nathaniel Bolen was born in 1779 in Sperryville, Rappahannoch, Virginia. (?) Daniel Bolen (466e), born Culpepper Co., Va. and was killed in 1850 in Mo. Daniel Bolen's father was Nathaniel (Fh466) born and died in Culpepper Co., Va. Daniel Bolen (466e) married Eliza Thompson on September 5, 1838 in Marion, Missouri. Daniel Bolen (466e) died on April 25, 1853. Daniel Bolen was born in Virginia. (1584) Their Bible record is available on-line at the web site of the Virginia State Library. (2098) Nathaniel Bolen was on the 1850 Census of Rappahannock, Virginia, born 1780 VA. (2089) Nathiel Bolen was on the 1860 Census of Rappahannock, Virginia, born 1791, VA. (2089)

Death

Nathaniel Bolen died April 1, 1870, aged 91 years, 6 months and 12 days. (141)(2098) FAG=153134679
2098.
Bible record of Nathaniel Bolen (Fh466,4G), Virginia Historical Society, Richmond, Virginia.  Also at the Virginia State Library in their on-line image file of Bible Records. Record 37920. 

4G

Robert Bowland is on page 56 of the 1820 Laurens County, South Carolina census with 1 male age 26-45 (i.e. b1775 to 1794) and 1 female age 16-26. A Polly Bowland (age over 45) and a John McCrary are nearby. (1708) Robert Bolan (Bourland) was in a land transaction 1821, Laurens County, South Carolina. (1095)

4G 640.
Slayton C. 1792-1871/1/w Mary "Polly" C. Reese--His father was John #445



William Tandy 1818-1862/Lydia -----



Bayless Earle bc1819/Nancy L. Donakey



Harriett bc1816-1890/William McLean



Harmon 1818/20-c1856/Martha J. Wilson



Thomas Ottway c1820-1854/Patience Julian



Milton S. 1827->1890/Mary E. Wilson



James Marshall 1831-1905



Narcissa b1830/31/Vincent Fugate



2/w m1834 Elizabeth Burnham



Andrew bc1835



John R. bc1841



Mary Hulen bc1839



Thirsaline "Evaline" bc1837/m1854 John H. Jameson

4G  
Fh640   
Slayton C. Bolen was born 1792 in South Carolina. He was the son of John Bolen and Mary Loving.  He had a brother Andrew.  Slayton married first 1815 to Mary "Polly" Reese in Christian County, Kentucky.  He married second 1834 Elizabeth Burnham in Calloway County, Kentucky.  Children by the first marriage were: William Tandy; Bayless Earle; Harriett; Harmon; Thomas O.; Milton S.; James M. and Narcissa.  Children by the second marriage were: Andrew; John R.; Mary H. and Evaline.  Slayton died 1871 in Franklin County, Arkansas. (7)  Slayter C.  Bowlen married Polley C. Rees 1815 in Christian County, Kentucky. (16) Slaton Bourland, a native of Kentucky, was a speculator and farmer, who was a Baptist minister. Son, Thomas O. and his wife Patience (Julin) Bourland, were natives of Kentucky, respectively; on the mother's side of Irish descent, and on the father's descended from Pocahontas. (1177) Slayton C. Bowlen married 1815 in Christian County, Kentucky, Polly Reese. She had a sister Damaris Reese who married Andrew Bolling (Fh035) 1816 in Christian County, Kentucky. (1895)

4 or 5 845.William 1789-1855/m1811 Martha Jane Jefferson Meeks (b1794) “He an Orphan" per source #279


A descendant of William Fh845 was Kit 13209. This matched 11/12 two kits in DNA Group 4 and three kits in DNA Group 5. Kit 13209 is a 11/12 match with others in Group 4.  He does match kit 23846 12/12 and he is in Group 5.  Kit 23846 matches the rest of Group 5 11/12. So, I guess it is a toss up as to whether he belongs in Group 4 or 5, since he matches both by 11/12 or better, which is the definition of a match.  


a c
Wyatt 1812-1866/7/m1841 Mary Anne Nelson Hill 1817-1877


a c
Margaret b1815/m1839 Reuben C. Coffee


a c
Martha Mary 1817->1867/m1835 Robert Mays c1817->1877


a c
Robert Anderson 1818-1895/m1850 Emmaline Parker Stratton


a c
Richard M. or P. 1820->1867/m1850 Elizabeth Susan C. Meeks


abc
John James or John L. 1822-1902/3/m1845 Lucy Jane Mitchell b1828


a c
William Orville 1824-1900/m1845 Catherine Elizabeth Harvie bc1829


abc
Egbert Thatcher 1828-1895/m1850 Nancy Jane Jones b1834


a c
George W. 1832-1881/m1854 Elizabeth Penton


a c
Edward Ellis 1834-1864/6--single


a
Children per sources #279 and #1007


b
Children per source #1026


c
Children per source #485

4G 908.
William d<1804,wp1804/Mary Kilgore (?)--May be brother of John Fh435  


Co-Head of Family String G

Descendant's kits 38772, 63069 and 119230 tested in to DNA Group 4.

*a
John 1760-1820/m      Mary ----- , See Family Group #379


*a
William bc1752-d>1810/m Anne Mathis (?)--See Family Group #909


*a
James bc1754-d>1803/m     Rebecca ----- 


*a
Andrew bc1764-d>1810


*a
Ruby d<1804/m<1803 ----- Welburn and/or ------ McClure


  a 
Elizabeth d>1803/m<1803 Joseph Rammage


  a
Rebecca bc1762-d>1803/m        ----- Fowler


*a
Peggy d>1803/m <1803 John Harper


*a
Jennet bc1758-d<1803/m     ------ Doorland


*a
Mary bc1756-d1808/1/h m<1770 Col. Robert McCrary d1803, 2/h m1804 John Prather Odle or 



O'Dell


*a
Nancy bc1762-d<1803/m<1803 ----- Whitford and/or ------- Thetford


*a
Sarah/John Gilbert


*a
Cassa or Catherine bc1766/----- Grace


*
Children mentioned in their father's 1804 will


a
Children per Source #1300 

4G  
Fh908  
William Bourland (Fh908), I believe, is a brother to John Bourland (Fh435) who married Catherine Randolph but I have no proof. (743) 

Descendant's kits 38772, 63069 and 119230 tested in to DNA Group 4.
When I was editor of The Bourland Bulletin I published a study by one Bernard Caperton (deceased) which indicated that William (Fh908), John (Fh435), and at least three brothers were in Augusta County, Virginia about 1750s. A James Bourland was murdered c1761. Others were an Alexander Bourland and I can't recall the others without study. Then my William Sr. Bourland (Fh908) turns-up in 96 District about1767 near Duncan Creek Presby. Church. Not far away were the sons of John Bourland (Fh435) (in Pendleton District) before they moved to Hopkins County, Kentucky. (1300)

Movement

William Boling is appointed Overseer of that Part of the Highway leading from Duncan’s Creek to Hendrix’s old place on the south fork of Duncan’s Creek in the place of James Craig. 10 Sep 1787 Laurens County, South Carolina Court, page 176. Ordered that he cause the several free male Inhabitants and Slaves contiguous to and convenient to said Road to work thereon and to cause the same to be kept in Good Repair for One year as the Law Directs. (2085) William Bourland witnessed the January 9, 1788 will of Joseph Adair in Laurens County, South Carolina. (7) William Burland was owed money by the estate of James Pollock February 15, 1795 in Laurens County, South Carolina. (7) William Bourland bought items at the estate sale of James Pollock February 18, 1797, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7)  William Borland bought items at the estate sale of John Hughes, June 8, 1803, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7) William Bowlar was bondsmen in the estate of Isaac Motes, February 5, 1814, Laurens County, South Carolina. (7) 

Marriage and Children

I think William Bourland Sr. married Mary Kilgore (opinion), she related to Charles Kilgore of King's Mountain battle, possibly a daughter. (1300)

His 1803 will named sons: 

a
John (father's 1803 will) (Fh379).

b
William (father's 1803 will) (Fh909).

c
James (father's 1803 will). 

d
Andrew (father's 1803 will). 

  The will named daughters: 

e
Ruby Welburn, deceased, (father's 1803 will).

f
Elizabeth Rammage (father's 1803 will). 

g
Rebecca Fowler (father's 1803 will). 

h
Peggy Harper  

i
Jennet Doorland (father's 1803 will). 

j
Mary Odle (O'Dell). (father's 1803 will). "Mary Odle", herein named, was Mary Bourland who married first Robert McCrary, and second John P. O'Dell. in the same year of 1804, brother John had aided his sister Mary in settling the estate of her first husband, Robert McCrary, Sr. (493) Mary Bourland was the daughter of William Bourland. She married first Robert McCrary and second John P. O'Dell (Odle in some records). Mary died 1808 in Newberry County, South Carolina. (611)  

k
Nancy Whitford (father's 1803 will).  

Death

William Bourland, Sr. died in 1803 or 1804.  His will was filed 1804 in Laurens County, South Carolina.  

The executor was John Bourland. The executor, John Bourland, was obviously Mary's brother and in the same year of 1804, brother John had aided his sister Mary in settling the estate of her first husband, Robert McCrary, Sr. (493) William Bowland had a will filed in Laurens County, South Carolina during the period 1802-1809. (24) The will was recorded in Vol. 1, Section C-1, page 25, Laurens County, South Carolina. (308) William Bourland's estate was inventoried February 4, 1804 by among others, Andrew McCrary. John Bourland was executor. All this in Laurens County, South Carolina. (7) 
4G 909.
William d>1810/m Anne Mathis (?)--His father was William #908


a
Thomas c1789-c8140/Melissa Roberts


a
James 1791-c1869/m1822 Hester "Ester" Ann Smith

 
a
Dabney B. 1792-c1859/1/w Lucinda Bird, 2/w Martha Dison


a
Hiram c1790-c1847/Sarah Armstrong


a
Miles William c1801-1866/1/w Artency Clayton, 2/w Sarah -----


a
Phoebe bc1804/Hiram E. Pinnell


a
Elizabeth bc1808/Francis Clayton


a
Huldah bc1809/Isaac Floyd/Flood


a
Samuel M. bc1810/Lucinda Wright


a
Children per Source #1300 
 

4G
Fh909

William Bourland was the son of William Bourland Sr. (Fh908). See family group for wife and children. (1300) 

4G 915.
William 1765-1806,wp1807/m<1800 Martha Slayton--his father was John #435



Descendant kit 26472 tested into DNA 4


Susannah bc1782/m1806 Joseph Loving



Mary "Polly"/m1809 Rev. Henry Garrard



Samuel b1790-96/Martha Snelling Rachel/m1813 John Garrard



Rebecca/m1814 Jesse Herrin



Martha/m1840 Michael F. Gray



John M. b1800/Winnifred -----



Bayliss Earle



James


1800 Census 5 females and 2 males under 10 years of age.

4G  
Fh915 
William Bourland was born about 1765 in Virginia.  He married Martha Slaton or Slayton the daughter of John and Susanna (Hodges) Slaton.  They had children: Susannah born North Carolina, Mary "Polly", Rachel, Rebecca, Samuel, John M., Bayliss Earle, and James.  William Bowlin came 1800-1806 from Pendleton District, South Carolina to Henderson County, Kentucky to that part of Henderson County that became Hopkins County, Kentucky in 1806.  William had kinsman's Ebenezer (Fh180) and John Jr. (Fh445) Bowlin--probably brothers.  William Bourland was a Baptist clergyman.  William was a founder and the first pastor of the Grave Creek Church.  William Bourland had a will 1807 in Hopkins County, Kentucky.  He provides for his wife and children. Executor was John Bourland and appraisals by Benjamin and Slayton Bourland (?Fh640).  William Bourland is buried in Flat Creek Cemetery, Morton's Gap, Hopkins County, Kentucky. (7)(76) William Bowlin was in Pendleton District, South Carolina, in 1800 on page 036 with 21010-50010-00. (9)(1322) There was a Hopkins County, Kentucky, Circuit Court suit that names the infant children of William and Martha (Staton) Bourland as Martha, John and Baylis E. (743)  William Bourland was born about 1765 in Virginia, perhaps Augusta County,  He married Martha Slaton.  He died 1806 in Mortons Gap, Hopkins County, Kentucky. (980)

4G 920.
William 1792-1861/m1812 Rachel Slayton--His father was Ebenezer #180



Mahulda 1813-1860/m 1/h George F. Clark, 2/h George Hargraves, 3/h William Roark



Malinda 1814-1837/Thomas Jefferson Mason



Ebenezer F. 1817-1899/m1841 Elizabeth H. Carnahan



Elizabeth 1818-1917/mc1837 Thomas Clark



Sarah/Walter White



John S. 1822-c1890/mc1841 Louisa Hall



William W. 1824-1915/m1850 Nancy Rude



Bayliss L. 1825-1846/never married



Mary C. 1827-1914/John David Church



James Asbury "Berry" 1830-1919/m1853 Nancy E. Strong



Gabriel Mansfield 1833-1919/m1856 Nancy A. Beaulaw



Susan Elizabeth 1834-1934/m1850 William Walker Moore



Francis Messer 1837-1863/mc1858 Sarah J. Roll



Martha B. "Jane" 1838->1924/m1853 Henry H. Mick

4G  
Fh920  
William Bourland was born 1792 in North Carolina the son of Ebenezer and Abigail (Loving) Bolin (Fh180). He married 1812, Hopkins County, Kentucky, Rachel Slayton the daughter of John and Elizabeth (Hibbs) Slayton. Marriage was performed by Rev. John Bowlin (Fh445).  They had children: Mahulda born 1813, Malinda born 1814, Ebenezer F. born 1817, Elizabeth born 1818, John S.  born 1822, William W. born 1824, Bayliss L. born 1825, Mary C.  born 1827, James A. born 1830, Gabriel M. born 1833, Susan E.  born 1834, Francis M. born 1837, Martha B.J. born 1838, and Sarah.  Children prior to 1830 where born in Kentucky and those born later were born in Illinois.  William died 1861 in Saline County, Illinois. (7)(76)  William Bolling and William Bowlin (perhaps the same person) served as a Kentucky soldier (private) in the War of 1812. (99)  William Bolling, Private, served from March 1813 to September 1813.  He participated in the siege of Fort Meigs.  He was in the Kentucky Regiment under the command of Lt. Col. Dudley.  They were defeated in Canada by the British and Indians.  Fortunately for William Bolling he was in a company of the regiment that survived the battle. (7)  William Bowling was in Capt. Michael Wolf's Company 1812 along with Gabriel Bowling (Fh231).  (7)(76)  William Bowlin, Private, enlisted Sept, 1814 to October, 1814.  He was in the 7th Company (Capt. Memorial Forrests) of Lt.  Col Andrew Porter's Regiment of the Kentucky Volunteer Militia.  It is probable that these entries are for different William Bollings because of the enlistment dates. (7)  William Bolin, private, served in Clarke's Company of the Kentucky Militia in the War of 1812.  His land warrants were 49162-80-50 and 46452-80-55.  His wife was Rachel.  (935)(967) William Bolling, private, served in Joseph Clarke's Company of the Kentucky Militia in the War of 1812. (1370) William
Bolling, Private, Capt. Joseph Clarke's Company, Kentucky. Militia, Detached, Lieut-Col Wm. Dudley, Soldiers from Kentucky in the War of 1812. (1468) William Bolin witnessed the July 13, 1813 will of Lewis Reed in Henderson County, Kentucky.  (669)

4G  
908b 
William Bowlen was in Laurens District, South Carolina, in 1810 in household 038. (9)

Prepared by:

Todd Bolen




5950 Pelican Bay Blvd. #133



Naples, FL 34108



ToddBolen@AOL.Com     

Lois (Bolen) Stange

500 Briarcliff Drive

Napoleon, OH 43545

d-lstange@centurylink.net

NOTICE: This material may be freely used by non-commercial entities for educational and/or research purposes as long as this message remains on all copied material. These electronic pages cannot be reproduced in any format for profit or other presentation without the permission of either Todd Bolen or Lois (Bolen) Stange. © 1998 
